Ve

» o

YORK &

Notice of a public meeting of
Licensing and Regulatory Committee

To: Councillors Orrell (Chair), Melly (Vice-Chair), Barker,
D'Agorne, Galvin, Hook, Hunter, Looker, Mason,
D Myers, Norman, Pearson, Warters, Wann and Wells

Date: Tuesday, 9 November 2021
Time: 5.30 pm
Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West

Offices (F045)

AGENDA

1. Declarations of Interest
At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare:

e any personal interests not included on the Register of
Interests

e any prejudicial interests or

e any disclosable pecuniary interests

which they may have in respect of business on this agenda.

2. Minutes (Pages 3 - 10)
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 10 August
2021.

3. Public Participation
At this point in the meeting members of the public who have
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee.

Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to
2 working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the
management of public participation at remote meetings. The
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday 5

www.york.gov.uk



November 2021.

To register to speak please visit
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online
registration form. If you have any questions about the
registration form or the meeting, please contact Democratic
Services. Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda.

Webcasting of Public Meetings

Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will
be webcast, including any registered public speakers who have
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.

During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on
meetings and decisions.

Statement of Licensing Policy report (Pages 11 - 70)
This report advises Members of the review of the Councils
Statement of Licensing Policy, the consultation undertaken and
changes made as a result of the consultation and revised guidance.
The report seeks a recommendation to Council that the Policy be
approved and permission to publish the revised Local Area Profile.

Urgent Business
Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the
Local Government Act 1972.


http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy

Democracy Officer:

Name: Angela Bielby

Contact Details:
e Telephone — (01904) 552599
e E-mail — a.bielby@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:
Registering to speak

Business of the meeting

Any special arrangements

Copies of reports and

For receiving reports in other formats

Contact details are set out above.

This information can be provided in your own language.
HEMBASMESIRMEREIER (cantonese)
W3 B AT ISR ST Rl (TS 21T | (Bengali)

Ta informacja moze by¢ dostarczona w twoim

wiasnym jezyku. (Pollsh)

Bu bilgiyi kendi dilinizde almaniz miimkiindiir. (Turkish)
-w&C b D G =Tl (Urdu)
T (01904) 551550



mailto:a.bielby@york.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Annex

Coronavirus protocols for attending Committee Meetings at West Offices

If you are attending a meeting in West Offices, you must observe the following protocols.

Good ventilation is a key control point, therefore, all windows must remain open within the meeting
room.

If you’re displaying possible coronavirus symptoms (or anyone in your household is displaying symptoms),
you should follow government guidance. You are advised not to attend your meeting at West Offices.

Testing

The Council encourages regular testing of all Officers and Members and also any members of the public in
attendance at a Committee Meeting. Any 
[...]
-tests

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 3 Agenda Item 2

City of York Council Committee Minutes
Meeting Licensing and Regulatory Committee

Date 10 August 2021

Present Councillors Orrell (Chair), Galvin, Hook,

Hunter, Melly (Vice-Chair), D Myers,
Pearson, Warters and Wells

Apologies Councillors Barker, D'Agorne, Looker, Mason,
Norman and Wann

Chair's Remarks

The Chair expressed his thanks to the outgoing Chair, ClIr
Mason, for his work on the committee and his proactive
approach.

67. Declarations of Interest

Members were invited to declare any personal interests not
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests, or
any disclosable pecuniary interests that they might have in
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared.

68. Minutes

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 April
2021 be approved, and signed by the Chair as a
correct record, subject to the following amendments:

¢ In the list of attendees, record Clir Melly as
Vice Chair instead of ClIr Wells;
e In Minute 61, 2" paragraph, record the Chair’s
thanks to Clir Wells, the outgoing Vice Chair;
¢ In Minute 63, include the organisations
represented by the public participants;
¢ In Minute 64:
a) record Cllr Melly as the seconder of the
motion to approve Option 1, instead of
Clir D’Agorne, and
b) in the resolution, after publish in a local
newspaper’, insert ‘and on the council’s
website and social media’.



69.

Page 4

Public Participation

It was reported that 7 people had registered to speak at the
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

The following spoke on Agenda Items 4 (Update on
Interpretation of the Law — ‘out of town’ private hire licences)
and 8 (Update on Taxi Vehicle Testing):

a)

b)

d)

Lee Ward, of ALPHA, said the reports were biased and
bordered on misleading, that the Licensing department
had a conflict of interest, and that the issue was about
ensuring that drivers from other areas did not take
bookings while
[...]
one hackney carriage driver, as detailed in Annex 3. Members
were asked to decide whether to determine the original
proposed variation at Annex 2 (Option 1) or determine to modify
the variation in light of the objections (Option 2).

In response to questions from Members, officers confirmed that:

e The variation had been advertised on social media as well
as in the Press, at West Offices and on the council’s
website, and in fact had been published twice.

e The objector’s suggestion to replace the race day tariff
with an all-day Tariff 2 on race days could lead to a higher
charge.

e The race day tariff applied only to journeys to the
racecourse.

Resolved: That Option 1 be approved, and that the variation to
the table of fares proposed by the Hackney Carriage
Associations be determined and be specified to
come into operation from 1 September 2021.



73.

74.

Page 8

Reason: To determine the table of fares that will apply to
charges in respect of the hire of City of York’s
hackney carriage vehicles.

Street Trading - St Helen's Square

Members considered a report which sought approval to allow
street trading activities to take place on St Helen’s Square
during the St Nicholas Fair Christmas Market, following a
request from Make It York.

The council did not currently allow street trading to take place
on St Helen’s Square in view of its special characteristics and
the potential impact on footfall congestion. During consultation
on the proposal, concerns had been raised by North Yorkshire
Police, Highways Regulations and St Helen with St Martin
Church with regard to protest activities, other activities in the
Square and potential anti-social behaviour.

Three options were presented:

Option 1 — permit street trading activities on St Helen’s Square
as requested, subject to the restrictions set out in paragraph 16
of the report. This was the recommended option.

Option 2 — as Option 1, but with alternative restrictions.
Option 3 — refuse to allow street trading activities on the
Square.

After debate, and having noted the comments made on this item
under Public Participation, it was

Resolved: That the request be refused (Option 3) and street
trading activities not be permitted to take place on St
Helen’s Square.

Reason: In view of the detrimental effect that such activities
would have upon existing uses of St Helen’s Square,
including civic use and the right to gather, and the
effect on access of the loss of pavement space.

Update on taxi vehicle testing

Members considered an information report which outlined the
council’s vehicle testing arrangements for hackney carriage and



Page 9

private hire vehicles (collectively referred to as ‘taxis’), as well
as the results of recent tests, and plans for further
Improvements.

The report set out the inspection and testing requirements in the
council’s Taxi Licensing Policy. Vehicle checks were carried out
by a qualified MOT tester in Fleet Services; in practice, this was
done annually. ‘Enforcement inspections’ were also undertaken
whereby vehicles were randomly brought in for examination. In
January 2021, Fleet Services had taken on the entire testing
process with a view to making service improvements. Data
since January indicated that two-thirds of vehicles were passing
first time. Just over half of those that required a re-test were
failing for things that should have been easily identifiable before
the test. Further planned improvements to the service were
listed in paragraphs 11-16 of the report.

In response to questions from Members, officers confirmed that:
¢ the level of testing was similar to that of other local
authorities around the country;
e most of the vehicles that failed the test in York were from
York.

Resolved: That the contents of the report be noted.
Reason: To confirm that Members have been informed of

vehicle testing arrangements, the results of recent
tests and plans for further service improvements.

Cllr K Orrell, Chair
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.56 pm].



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11 Agenda Item 4

Gambling, Licensing & Regulatory Committee 9 November 2021

Report from the Director — Environment, Transport and Planning

Gambling Act 2005 - Statement of Licensing Policy

Summary

1.  This report advises Members of the review of the Councils Statement of
Licensing Policy, the consultation undertaken and changes made as a

result of the consultation and revised guidance.

2. The report seeks a recommendation to Council that the Policy be
approved.

3. The report also seeks permission to publish the revised Local Area
Profile.

Recommendations

4.  That Members approve Option 1 and recommend to Council that the
Policy be adopted, and authorise officers to publish the Local Area
Profile.

Reason: To meet the legislative requirements of the Gambling Act
2005.

Background

5. Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 (the Act) requires licensing
authorities to determine and publish a Statement of Licensing Policy
(Policy), every three years. The Council’s current Policy was approved
by Full Council on the 13 December 2018 and published on 8 January
2019.

6. A revised policy must be approved by Council and be published by the
8 January 2019. The revised Policy can be found at Annex 1.



10.

Page 12

The Council’s first policy was published in January 2007. This Policy
has been fully reviewed and published on a further four occasions,
January 2010, January 2013, January 2016 and January 2019.

Local Area Profile

The 5™ edition of the Gambling Commissions Guidance to Licensing
Authorities, published in September 2015, recommended that licensing
authorities complete their own assessment of the local environment as
a means of ‘mapping out’ the key characteristics of the local area. The
Guidance refers to such an assessment as a Local Area Profile
(profile).

An effective profile is likely to take account of a wide range of factors,
data and information held by the licensing authority and its partners.
Good profiles will increase awareness of local risks and improved
information sharing, to facilitate constructive engagement with licensees
and a more coordinated response to local risks.

The Council’s first profile was produced by the Business Intelligence
Hub in September 2018 on behalf of the licensing authority. This profile
was published in January 2019. The Business Intelligence Hub
reviewed this profile in October 2021, the reviewed profile can be found
at Annex 2.

Consultation

11. A consultation took place from 12 May to 8 August 2021. A full list of
consultees can be found at Annex 3.

12. One response was received to the consultation from:
e GambleAware

13. The consultation response has been taken into consideration and the
Policy revised accordingly. Full details of the response and the action
taken can be found at Annex 4.

Options

14. Option 1 — approve the revised Policy and make a recommendation to

Council that the Policy is adopted.  Authorise officers to publish the
profile.



Page 13

15. Option 2 — amend the revised Policy and make a recommendation to
Council that the Policy is adopted. Authorise officers to publish the
profile.

Analysis

16. Revisions made to the Policy relate to relevant changes in legislation
and responses to the consultation.

Current Licences and Permits in Force

17. There are currently 20 premises licences in force, which authorise the

following licensable functions:

e 1 adult gaming centre

e 1 bingo premises

e 1 betting premises (track)

e 17 betting premises (other) — bookmakers

18. The number of licensed premises has reduced by a third in the last
three years. Nine bookmakers and one bingo hall have surrendered
their premises licences.

19. There are currently 187 premises that hold authorisations that allow the

provision of gaming machines on the premises.

Council Priorities

20. The implementation of a Licensing Policy will support the Council’s plan
of a prosperous city f
[...]
ile

Annex 3 — List of Consultees

Annex 4 — Consultation Responses


https://www.york.gov.uk/business-licences/gambling-act-2005/1

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 17

COUNCIL

L)

Statement of Licensing Policy
2019-2022

Gambling Act 2005

Annex 1



Further copies of this policy can be obtained from:

e-mail: licensing-unit@york.gov.uk
tel: 01904 552422512
web: www.york.gov.uk/licensing

Licensing Section
City of York Council
Eco Depot

Hazel Court

York

YO10 3DS

Page 18

( Field Code Changed



mailto:licensing@york.gov.uk
http://www.york.gov.uk/licensing

Page 19

Index
Page
Part A
1.  Introduction 3
2. Profile of York 3-4
3. Declaration 4-5
4. Responsible Authorities 5
5. Interested parties 5-6
6. Exchange of information 6
7. Enforcement 6-7
8.  Licensing authority functions 7
Part B — Licensing Objectives
9.  Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder,
being associated with crime and disorder or being used to support crime 8
10. Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way 8
11. Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or
Exploited by gambling 8-10
Part C — Premises Licences
12. General Principles 11-15
13. Adult Gaming Centres 15
14. Licensed Family Entertainment Centres 15-16
15. Casinos 16
16. Bingo 16-17
17. Betting premises 17
18. Tracks 17-18
19. Travelling fairs 18
20. Provisional Statements 18-19
21. Reviews 19/20
Part D - Permits / Temporary and Occasional Use Notices
22. Unlicensed Family Entertainment Centre gaming machine permits 21
23. Gaming Machine Permits in Premises Licensed for the Sale of Alcohol 21-22
24. Prize Gaming Permits 22-23
25. Club Gaming and Club Machine Permits 23-24
26. Temporary Use Notices 24-25
27. Occasional Use Notices 25
Appendices
Appendix A — Gaming Machine Categories 26
Appendix B — Useful Publications and Tools 27
Appendix C — Useful Contacts 28-29




Page 20

11

1.2

13

14

15

1.6

1.7

Introduction

Under Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 (the Act) the licensing authority is required to
prepare a statement of principles which it proposes to apply when exercising their
functions. This statement must be published at least every three years.

In exercising most of their functions under the Act, the licensing authority must have
regard to the licensing objectives as set out in Section 1 of the Act. The licensing
objectives are:

e Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being associated with
crime or disorder or being used to support crime;
Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way;

e Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited by
gambling.

Any decision taken by the licensing authority in regard to determination of licences,
permits and registrations should aim to permit the use of premises for gambling in so far
as it thinks it is:

e is in accordance with any relevant code of practice issued by the Gambling
Commission;

e isin accordance with any relevant guidance issued by the Gambling Commission;
is reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives; and
is in accordance with the council’s statement of licensing policy.

The Act requires that the following parties are consulted:

e Chief Officer of Police;
one or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the interests of persons
carrying on gambling businesses in the authority’s area;

e one or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the interests of persons
who are likely to be affected by the exercise of the authority’s functions under the Act.

The council consulted widely upon this policy statement from 14-12 May to 42-8 August
20182021.

The policy was approved at a meeting of the Full Council on £3-XX December 2048-2021
and was published via our website on 8-X January 20192022.

It should be noted that this statement of licensing principles will not override the right of
any person to make an application, make representations about an appl
[...]
- S ¥
I Wk
A ; 4+
¢ >
<
A D
C\j -~ \s
RER o7
S
¥
\
\
<~\
o \
WA o
= N < N\ V2

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey with the Permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. City of York Council 100020818
2010.



3.1

4.1

4.2

4.3

51

5.2

Page 22

Declaration

In producing the final statement, the council has had regard to the licensing objectives of
the Act, the Guidance to Licensing Authorities issued by the Gambling Commission and
any responses from those consulted on the statement.

Responsible Authorities

The council is required by regulations to state the principles it will apply in exercising its
powers under Section 157(h) of the Act to designate, in writing, a body which is competent
to advise the authority about the protection of children from harm. The principles are:

o the need for the body to be responsible for an area covering the whole of the licensing
authority’s area; and

o the need for the body to be answerable to democratically elected persons, rather than
any particular vested interest group.

In accordance with the suggestion in the Gambling Commission’s Guidance to Licensing
Authorities, this authority designates Children’s Social Care for this purpose.

The contact details of the Responsible Authorities under the Act are available on the
Councils website or form the Licensing Section.

Interested parties

Interested parties can make representations about licence applications, or apply for a
review of an existing licence. These parties are defined in the Act as follows:

“For the purposes of this Part a person is an interested party in relation to an
application for or in respect of a premises licence if, in the opinion of the licensing
authority which issues the licence or to which the application is made, the person-
(@) lives sufficiently close to the premises to be likely to be affected by the
authori
[...]
mbling
Commission;
is in accordance with any relevant guidance issued by the Gambling Commission;
is reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives; and
is in accordance with the council’s statement of licensing policy.

It is appreciated that as per the Gambling Commission's Guidance to Licensing Authorities
"moral objections to gambling are not a valid reason to reject applications for premises
licences" and also that unmet demand is not a criterion for a licensing authority.

This Council has reviewed its constitution and scheme of delegation to officers to ensure
effective implementation of the Act. The Gambling Act 2005 Committee and Sub-
Committees have been set up to deal with licensing issues and the determination of
applications in certain cases, ie those where representations have been made or where
premises licences require review. Non contentious applications (ie those where no
representations have been made) will be delegated to officers.

Where representations are received the council will consider whether they are relevant,
vexatious, frivolous or if they would influence the council’s determination of the
application. The Head of Service together with the relevant Assistant Director will
determine if any representation meets this criteria.

The council will take into consideration Gambling Commission Guidance for Licensing
Authorities, Licence Conditions and Codes of Practice when determining applications for
premise licences.

1"



12.9

12.10

12.11

12.12

12.13

12.14

Page 29

Definition of “premises” — In the Act, "premises” is defined as including "any place".
Section 152 therefore prevents more than one premises licence applying to any place.
But a single building could be subject to more than one premises licence, provided they
are for different parts of the building and the different parts of the building can be
reasonably regarded as being different premises. This approach has been taken to allow
large, multiple unit premises such as 
[...]
y sensitive premises that
provide services to children or young people or vulnerable people; eg a school,
vulnerable adult centre;

o the possible impact a gambling premises may have on a residential area where there
is a high concentration of families with children;

o the nature and size of the gambling activities taking place;
any levels of crime in the area.

If refusing an application the council would need to be satisfied that there is sufficient
evidence that the particular location of the premises would be harmful to the licensing
objectives. Since 6 April 2016, it has been a requirement of the Gambling Commission’s
Licence Conditions and Codes of Practice (LCCP), under Section 10, for licensees to

12



Page 30

assess the local risks to the licensing objectives posed by the provisions of gambling
facilities at each of their premises, and have policies, procedures and control measure to
mitigate those risks. In undertaking their risk assessments, they must take into account
relevant matters identified in this policy statement. The local risk assessment should be
kept on the individual premises and made available for inspection by an authorised officer.

12.15 The LCCP say that licensees must review (and update as necessary) their local risk

12.16

12.17

12.18

12.19

12.20

12.21

12.22

assessments:

e to take account of significant changes in local circumstances, including those identified
in this policy statement;

e when there are significant changes at a licensee’s premises that may affect their
mitigation of local risks;
when applying for a variation of a premises licence; and
in any case, undertake a local risk assessment when applying for a new premises
licence.

The council will expect the local risk assessment to consider as a minimum:

e the location of services for children such as schools, playgrounds, leisure/community
centres and other areas where children will gather;
the demographics of the area in relation to vulnerable groups;
whether 

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Licensing And Regulatory Committee 

Date 9 November 2021 

Present Councillors Orrell (Chair), Melly (Vice-Chair), 
Hook, Hunter, Looker, D Myers, Norman, 
Pearson, Warters, Wann And Wells 

Apologies Councillors Barker, D’Agorne, Galvin And 
Mason 

 
PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
75. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests, or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests that they might have in 
respect of business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

76. MINUTES  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 August 

2021 be approved, and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record, subject to changing Supt. Lindsey 
Robson to Supt. Lindsey Butterfield in the third 
paragraph of minute 70. 

 
 

77. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.   
 
Gwen Swinburn spoke under the general remit of the 
committee. She requested that there be public consultation on 
the Council Constitution and expressed concern regarding the 
remit of the committee in the Constitution. She noted that she 
could not find the list of licences on the council website and 
requested that the committee be issued with oversight of all 
licences. She noted that there was no forward plan on the 
agenda or Equalities Impact Assessment in the Statement of 



Licensing Policy Report. She asked that there be public 
consultation on the Licensing Policy and she suggested that the 
Constitution should have protocols on consultation. 
 

78. STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY REPORT  
 
[See also under Part B] 
 
In accordance with the requirements of Section 349 of the 
Gambling Act 2005 (the Act) Members considered a report that 
advised them of the review of the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the consultation undertaken and changes 
made as a result of the consultation and revised guidance. The 
report sought a recommendation to Full Council that the Policy 
be approved. The report also sought permission to publish a 
Local Area Profile.   
 
The Licensing Manager outlined the report to Members noting 
the consultation undertaken and updates to the policy following 
this. In response to questions from Members she clarified that: 

 Regarding fixed odds betting machines, the government had 
changed the maximum stake from £100 to £1. It was 
believed that this was why The number of licensed premises 
has reduced by a third in the last three years, with nine 
bookmakers and one bingo hall have surrendering their 
premises licences. 

 She would ask the council data analyst team could provide 
more statistics on crime and gambling. 

 As Embassy Racing in Huntington had been omitted from the 
list of licensed premises in Annex 2 of the report. 

 Adult gaming centres were for over 18s only. There was one 
on Low Ousegate and there was a specific policy for higher 
jackpot gaming policy. 

 Licensing fees were statutory and were set by the 
government. 

 Licensing enforcement was in line with council enforcement 
policies. 

 Statutory and government guidance was issued by the 
Gambling Commission and licensing conditions were in line 
with conditions set by the commission. 

 
[Cllr Pearson joined the meeting at 17:45] 
 

 When premises put together their risk assessments they 
should take the Local Area Profile into consideration. 



When receiving new licensing applications, the Licensing 
Authority also had to take this into account too. 

 
A Member thanked officers for including information on the area 
deprivation index in the annexes. 
 

 It was a condition of a premises licence that licensees 
needed to sign up to a Code of Conduct. The Gambling 
Commission was responsible for licensing gambling 
operators.  

 Regarding information sharing from premises, this 
information was requested as part of premises 
inspections. It was confirmed that information sharing was 
not a legal requirement and that if a new grant application 
was referred to Sub-Committee for determination, 
information sharing would be considered. 

 
Cllr Looker moved and Cllr Hook seconded the recommendation 
as detailed in Option 1 – to approve the revised Policy and 
make a recommendation to Council that the Policy is adopted 
and to authorise officers to publish the profile. On being put to 
the vote it was unanimously  
 
Resolved: That; 

i. It be recommended to Council that the Statement of 
Licensing Policy be adopted 

ii. Authorisation  be given to officers to publish the Local 
Area Profile.   

 
Reason:  To meet the legislative requirements of the Gambling 
Act 2005.  
 

PART B - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 
 

79. STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY  
 
[See also under Part A] 
 
In accordance with the requirements of Section 349 of the 
Gambling Act 2005 (the Act) Members considered a report that 
advised them of the review of the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the consultation undertaken and changes 
made as a result of the consultation and revised guidance. The 
report sought a recommendation to Full Council that the Policy 



be approved. The report also sought permission to publish a 
Local Area Profile.   
 
The Licensing Manager outlined the report to Members noting 
the consultation undertaken and updates to the policy following 
this. In response to questions from Members she clarified that: 

 Regarding fixed odds betting machines, the government had 
changed the maximum stake from £100 to £1. It was 
believed that this was why The number of licensed premises 
has reduced by a third in the last three years, with nine 
bookmakers and one bingo hall have surrendering their 
premises licences. 

 She would ask the council data analyst team could provide 
more statistics on crime and gambling. 

 As Embassy Racing in Huntington had been omitted from the 
list of licensed premises in Annex 2 of the report. 

 Adult gaming centres were for over 18s only. There was one 
on Low Ousegate and there was a specific policy for higher 
jackpot gaming policy. 

 Licensing fees were statutory and were set by the 
government. 

 Licensing enforcement was in line with council enforcement 
policies. 

 Statutory and government guidance was issued by the 
Gambling Commission and licensing conditions were in line 
with conditions set by the commission. 

 
[Cllr Pearson joined the meeting at 17:45] 
 

 When premises put together their risk assessments they 
should take the Local Area Profile into consideration. 
When receiving new licensing applications, the Licensing 
Authority also had to take this into account too. 

 
A Member thanked officers for including information on the area 
deprivation index in the annexes. 
 

 It was a condition of a premises licence that licensees 
needed to sign up to a Code of Conduct. The Gambling 
Commission was responsible for licensing gambling 
operators.  

 Regarding information sharing from premises, this 
information was requested as part of premises 
inspections. It was confirmed that information sharing was 
not a legal requirement and that if a new grant application 



was referred to Sub-Committee for determination, 
information sharing would be considered. 

 
Cllr Looker moved and Cllr Hook seconded the recommendation 
as detailed in Option 1 – to approve the revised Policy and 
make a recommendation to Council that the Policy is adopted 
and to authorise officers to publish the profile. On being put to 
the vote it was unanimously  
 
Resolved: That; 

i. It be recommended to Council that the Statement of 
Licensing Policy be adopted 

ii. Authorisation be given to officers to publish the Local Area 
Profile.   

 
Reason:  To meet the legislative requirements of the Gambling 
Act 2005.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Orrell, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 5.54 pm]. 


